1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 30th April, 1982/10th
Vaisakha, 1904 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock. Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAI, ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*81. | The questioner (Shri Pyarelal
Khandelwal) was absent. For answer vid,
°l1$. 48—50 infra].

MR CHAIRMAN: Question No. 82 Mr.
Robin Kakati.

Indian Nationals Detained in a Pak Jail

*82. SHRI ROBIN KAKATIf:
SHRI SADASHIV BAGAITKAR;

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a report appearing in the 'Hindustan Times', dated April 5, 1982, to th, effeet that at least 10 Indian nationals including a woman have spent over 8 years in a Pakistani Jail without trial, and have been subjected to torture resulting i, loss of eye sight and upsetting of their mental balance;

, (b) if so, what are the details in this regard and what efforts have been made by Government to secure their release and to arrange for their repatriation to India; and

(c) whether Government have lodged any protest to Pakistan Govei nment in this regard and if s, what is Pakista, Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Robin Kakati.
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(b) and '(c) As soon as the matter came to our notice, our Embassy in Islamabad was instructed to take it up with the Government of Pakistan. Our Embassy immediately took up the matter with the Pakistan Foreign Office and protested against the reported harsh conditions of detention and urged immediate arrangements for their repatriation to India.

Pakistan Foreign Office ha, said that the matter has bee, referred to the concerned authorities. Pakistan Government's reply is still awaited.
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SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: Sir, may I know whether Government has received any information from the relations of these prisoners and, if so, what acion has been taken by the Government? Secondly, when did the Government get the information, before it appeared i, the newspaper? Thirdly, is it a fact that six of these prisoners became blind and the others are mentally retarded?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir, it is a fact that out of these prisoners some have become mentally retarded and the eyesight of some has been adversely affected. The information w, got was on the 7th of March. The protest was lodged by our Mission in Islamabad o, the 17th of March. These are the facts.

SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: The information was received from the relatives?

SHRI' P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: This actually came from an organisation in Karachi which informed us
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about the plight of these prisoners.
Evidently that organisation must have got information directly or indirectly from the prisoners or on behalf of the prisoners. That part of it we are not aware of. But the fact is on the 7th March W, got this information first.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I did not want to ask the question, but you have not said how many are there.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Ten, Sir.

SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: Sir.........

MR. CHAIRMAN; You have put three in one.
TEAT AEIRZ T 9T 799 gQ
FgaTAnAEd )
SHRI ROBIN KAKATIL: May 1 know whether many other Indians are comfined in Pakistan jail and, if

50, their number and the steps taken to release them?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO;
That is a very genera] question, Cer=-
tain figures have been aired in the past but T would not like to commit myself to a particular figure.
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"The report says that 10 Indians have submitted that they legally entered Pakistan with their relatives, but were placed under detention without any reason."
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“They entered Pekistan legally with documents.”
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SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Sir,..
(Interruptions)

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Perhaps the hon. Member should be called when the fight is betwee, Pakis'an and India The hon.
Member should be given the command.

MR. CHAIRMAN. H. understands me very well. (Interruptions)

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN- If a foreign national is arrested, the practice is that that national would be allowed to be contacted, particularly by the Embassy or the Consulate
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General office. Later the arresting authorities will permit the person arrested or detained to be taken immediately to the Embassy and the Embassy people see that h, is deported. So it is sad and surprising that 10 persons have been languishing i, jail for 8 years. I would like to know whether such facility or such system is available in Pakistan. So, I would like to kno,, whether it is doing about the Indians. The Embassy is there or our Consulate is there to get the information. I want to know whether they have taken any such action. SHRI P. V.
NARASIMHA RAO: Sir, for a long time we have been trying to enter into a, arrangement with Pakistan for giving receiprocal consular access facilities in both Countiies. This ha not been agreed to by Pakistan for a long time. But after a good deal of persuasion, it iy only recently, just about a month back to be exact, that they have agreed to enter into a, arrangement with India in regard to giving consular access facilities to the prisoners. Now, we will have to work out an arrangement. MR.
CHAIRMAN: Modality.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: ... an agreement on that. We are going to do that as expeditiously as practicable and then, perhaps, this difficulty will be mitigated to some extent.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Is that arrangement existing for other countries?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: In some cases it exists and in some others it doe, not.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Sir, this is not a very light matter. This is a very serious matter in which not only the lives of ten Indian nationals are involved but the honour of a sovereign country like India is involved. And ten cases ar, only the known cases. We do not know how many cases are there which have not seen the light of the day because even in these ten cases we are helpless. May I know from the hon. Minister ~ whether over and above
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trying to know through the agency, he had tried to raise thig issue during the past negotiations with Pak officers or during his counter-part's visit to this country or during his visit to Pakistan? And when you are asking us to show the way, the Government, the External Affairs
Ministry is powerful enough to find out ways and means. But may I ask whether the Government has moved. Amnesty International, who has the access to every country to go into the jails, to find out ho,, many Indian nationals are there or whether the Government will move any international agency, if we are not so friendly today and if they do not allow our Embassy to go there and find out, to find out the exact number? Sir, the third thing is that recently there was a report in the newspaper that an Indian national whose term of six years was over wa, released and without rhyme or reason, he wa, again arrested at the gates of the jail and put back in the jail. Such incidents are going on.
So, I would like to know whether the international agencies will be involved whether Amnesty International will be requested and whether som, other steps will be taken during the course of their future negotiations also.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
This question pertains to a particular set of ten prisoners and I have given all the information that is available with me. We are waiting for further information and further action from the other side. There is no need for us, as of now, to think of any other action. We expect the Government of Pakistan, having promised to give us the information a*id also take action, to do so. This is what we are waiting for. And in regard to other cases, individual cases, if questions are put, [ can always give the information whenever needed. So far as our talks with the Foreign Minister of Pakistan are concerned in regard to certain categories of prisoners, I have answered on the floor of this House and on the floor of the other House also in detail about those cases.
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SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL; Will you move Amnesty International?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: That is what I am saying. The Government of Pakistan have promised some action.
They have promised information. We have reminded them once or twice. Now let us wait. After all, it is a matter between two Governments .

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Still we are not sure about the number. Your reply is in regard to ten prisoners only.
Regarding the others, there are so many reports and we do not know whether they are right or wrong.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO ...
Sir, about the number 1 would like to inform the hon. Member that it is something which fluctuates from day to day because if som. people are arrested today on the basis that they do not have travel documents. it is possible that on, the same day some who had been arrested a month back may have been released. So, this is a number which fluctuates. It won't fluctuate too much;
but then there is a fluctuation and on a particular day how many are. .

MR. CHAIRMAN: On the 7th; March there wereten . °

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: .
. in this particular jail, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN; That is what you have said. (Interrwptions). Everybody cannot b, allowed to ask questions.
Otherwise we would never proceed further and ther, are people who have never asked questions.

SHRI SURESH SHAMRAO KAL-
MADI: Sir, in the Indo-Pak war many personnel of the Armed Forces were declared missing. This question has come up on the floor of the House time and again especially because of the anxious querie, of the dependants of the missing'.
Last time the Minister assured the House that he would check up with the Government of Pakistan and all efforts would be made to find out about those missing during the war. I would like to know
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the progress made from the Minister of External Affairs.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir, this has nothing to do with the question but I would volunteer the information as of today. A I had informed both the Houses, the suggestion was, that we should make available to them the photographs of these personnel, which has been done, and now we ar, waiting for further action from the other side.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Last question, Mr.
Maurya.
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is completly banned from recording, Now, next question.

“**Not recorded.
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Water Cards in Mizoram

*83. SHRI LADLI
GAM:

DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU: j

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

MOHAN NI-

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the new, item published in th, 'Jagran', Lucknow edition, dated the 14th April, 1982 under the caption "Water Cards in Mizoram";

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and what ar, the guidelines for the issue of water cards in Aizwal;

(c) in what manner Government propose to tackle the Chronic scarcity of water in that region; and

(d) what are the area; which chronically suffer for want of potable water in Mizoram?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A copy of the News Item is enclosed. As the water cards have been issued by the Union Territory Administration, the guidelines are not available with the Central Government;

(¢) and (d) The Water Supply Programme in Mizoram is implemented by the Union Territory Administration. The Water supply schemes are drawn up by the Union Territory Ad-

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. M. M. S.
Siddhu.

